

Case No. 14-4752

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ROBIN FEEKO; NELIDA MARENKO and JANET RODGERS,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PFIZER, INC. and
WYETH SPECIAL TRANSACTION SEVERANCE PLAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
C.A. No. 2:11-cv-04296 (Shapiro, J.)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2060

Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE COURTS CREATED THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT TO FACILITATE THE PROCESS OF PARTICIPANTS OBTAINING THEIR BENEFITS, NOT TO ACT AS A BARRIER.....	3
A. Although No Provision Of ERISA Specifically Requires Exhaustion Of The Internal Claims Process Before Filing Suit, Courts Have Uniformly Required Exhaustion So The Plan Can Address The Dispute And Narrow The Issues Before The Court.....	4
B. In An ERISA Class Action, The Underlying Policy Considerations Requiring Exhaustion Do Not Apply To Each Putative Class Member If One Named Plaintiff Has Exhausted The Plan’s Internal Process Concerning The Disputed Claim.....	7
C. Exhaustion Of The Plan’s Internal Remedies Would Be Futile Because The Dispute Is Over The Same Plan Interpretation	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) AND L.A.R. 31.1(c).....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	3
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7, 10
<i>Berger v. Edgewater Steel Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Medical Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	1
<i>Cottillion v. United Ref. Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1, 11
<i>Durand v. Hanover Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9, 12
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Grossmuller v. Int'l Union, UAW, Local 813</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6
<i>Harrow v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7, 10
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	1

<i>In re Household Int'l Tax Reduction Plan,</i> 441 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,</i> 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>McGraw v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 137 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Price,</i> 501 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Richardson v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund,</i> 645 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981).....	5, 6
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert,</i> 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Schadler v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.,</i> 147 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 201 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	2, 8, 12
<i>West v. AK Steel Corp.,</i> 484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11

Statutes and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq. (2012)	
Title I – Protection of Employee Benefit Rights, §§ 2-734, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1191(c) (2012).....	2, 9
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) (2012)	3
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) (2012).....	4, 6
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) (2012)	4

§ 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133 (2012)	5, 6
§ 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2) (2012)	4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974; Rules and Regulations for Administration and Enforcement; Claims Procedure, 65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 (2000)	6
Other Authorities	
Jay Conison, <i>Suits For Benefits Under ERISA</i> , 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev 1 (1992).....	5
Frank Cummings, <i>ERISA Litigation: An Overview of Major Claims and Defenses</i> , SF76 ALI-ABA 353 (Jan. 18, 2001)	8
Jeffrey Lewis et al., <i>Employee Benefits Law</i> (3d ed. 2012)	10
